

W.S.C.

## AGENDA COVER MEMO

---

**DATE:** May 18, 2005

**TO:** Lane County Board of Commissioners

**FROM:** Public Works, Engineering Administration

**PRESENTED BY:** Sonny P. A. Chickering, County Engineer

**AGENDA ITEM TITLE:** IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO BABB CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,236,209.39 FOR GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY), PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-11

---

### I. MOTION

THAT THE ATTACHED BOARD ORDER BE ADOPTED, AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY), PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-11, TO BABB CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,236,209.39; DIRECTING THAT THE CONTRACT BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT; AND REQUIRING THE CONTRACTOR TO PRESENT A PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND IN THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

### II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Should the Board award a contract for grading, drainage, structures, paving, illumination and signals on Martin Luther King, JR. Parkway (Beltline Road to Hayden Bridge Way), to Babb Construction Co. Inc. for the low bid amount of \$7,236,209.39, prospective contact No. 04/05-11.

### III. DISCUSSION

#### A Background.

Through adoption of the 02-06 CIP on May 9, 2001 the Board reallocated \$1.9 million from the Game Farm Road South General Construction project to the Martin Luther King Parkway (then called Pioneer Parkway extension). On December 12, 2001 the Board adopted Order # 01-12-12-11 allocating an additional \$3.3 million to the project under the Lane County CaPP program. On February 2, 2005 the Board awarded through Order # 05-2-2-4 an additional \$40,000 in Funds for Lane Transit District (LTD) Improvements Associated with the Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard Project. This brought the total project contribution from Lane County to \$5,240,000. On February 25, 2003 an Intergovernmental Agreement was executed between Lane County and the City of Springfield that capped County expenditures, and committed

**Agenda Cover Memo – May 18, 2005  
Martin Luther King, Jr. Parkway  
Contract No. 04/05-11**

the City of Springfield to providing all other necessary revenues to complete the project. The agreement also obligated the City to pay all project costs that are not Road Fund eligible.

**B. Analysis.**

Bids were received and opened on May 12, 2005. The low bid of \$7,236,209.39 was submitted by Babb Construction Co. Inc., and has been reviewed and approved by County and City staff.

On Monday May 16, 2005 the low bid was presented to the Springfield City Council for review. Following deliberation, the Council voted to recommend award of the contract to Babb Construction Co. Inc. for \$7,236,209.39, and reaffirmed the cities commitment to pay all project costs in excess of \$5,240,000.

**C. Alternatives/Options.**

1. Award contract as recommended by the Springfield City Council and City Staff.
2. Not award the contract, and pursue resolution of any concerns with the City of Springfield.

**D. Recommendation.**

County staff concurs with the City recommendation to award this contract to the low qualified bidder.

**IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP**

Upon approval by the Board, this contract will be processed and all required security bonds will be obtained.

**ATTACHMENTS**

- Bid Recap
- Board Order

IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY  
STATE OF OREGON

ORDER NO.

( IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A  
( CONTRACT TO BABB CONSTRUCTION CO.  
( INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,236,209.39 FOR  
( GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES,  
( PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS, MARTIN  
( LUTHER KING JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE  
( ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY),  
( PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT NO. 04/05-11

**WHEREAS**, on May 12, 2005, Lane County Department of Public Works, under the authority of Lane Manual, Chapter 21, opened bids for Martin Luther King Parkway Prospective Contract No. 04/05-11; and

**WHEREAS**, Babb Construction Co. Inc., submitted the low bid of \$7,236,209.39, and the Springfield City Council and Lane County Director of the Department of Public Works recommend to the Board that the bid be accepted; **NOW THEREFORE BE IT**

**ORDERED** that the bid received from Babb Construction Co. Inc., be accepted as recommended; and it is further

**ORDERED** that Babb Construction Co. Inc., be awarded a contract for grading, drainage, structures, paving, illumination & signals, Martin Luther King Parkway, in the amount of \$7,236,209.39, in accordance with the bid specifications; and it is further

**ORDERED** that a contract be executed in accordance with this Order and the bid specifications provided the contractor presents a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, each for the full amount of the contract, prior to execution; and it is further

**ORDERED** that following receipt of the contractor's Performance Bond and Payment Bond, the County Administrator is authorized to sign the contract.

**DATED** this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

---

Anna Morrison, Chair  
Lane County Board of Commissioners

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Contract: 04/05-11

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	#1 Babb Construction Co., dba Delta Construction Co., dba Delta Concrete 999 Division Avenue Eugene OR 97404	#2 Wildish Construction Co. PO Box 7428 Eugene OR 97401	#3 Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. PO Box 1067 Eugene OR 97440
1	Mobilization	Lump Sum	1	\$ 434,925.00	\$ 434,925.00			\$ 536,000.00
2	Temporary Protection & Direction of Traffic	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 10,200.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
3	Temporary Signs	Sq. Ft.	2,500	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,000.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 7.00
4	Temporary Barricades	Each	100	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 85.00
5	Temporary Plastic Drums	Each	200	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
6	Temporary Flexible Pavement Markers	Each	5,000	\$ 0.75	\$ 3,750.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
7	Temporary Removable Tape	Lin. Ft.	15,000	\$ 0.70	\$ 10,500.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 1.15
8	Temporary Traffic Signal Installation	Lump Sum	1	\$ 53,228.00	\$ 53,228.00		\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
9	Sequential Arrow Signs	Each	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
10	Portable Changeable Message Signs	Each	5	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 72,500.00		\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
11	Traffic Control Supervisor	Day	462	\$ 20.00	\$ 9,240.00		\$ 700.00	\$ 150.00
12	Flaggers	Hour	4,500	\$ 35.85	\$ 161,325.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 35.00
13	Erosion Control	Lump Sum	1	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
14	Inlet Protection	Each	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 50.00
15	Biofilter Bags	Each	75	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,875.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
16	Sediment Fence, Unsupported	Lin. Ft.	9,000	\$ 2.25	\$ 20,250.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
17	Removal of Structures & Obstructions	Lump Sum	1	\$ 7,461.00	\$ 7,461.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
18	Removal of Curbs	Lin. Ft.	920	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,840.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
19	Removal of Surfacing	Sq. Yd.	700	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,100.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 3.00
20	Clearing And Grubbing (20.0 +/- Acres)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 64,050.00	\$ 64,050.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
21	Watering	M-Gal.	340	\$ 15.00	\$ 5,100.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 35.00
22	Subgrade Geotextile, Type 1	Sq. Yd.	19,000	\$ 0.65	\$ 12,350.00		\$ 0.75	\$ 0.85
23	Finishing Roadbeds	Lump Sum	1	\$ 44,907.00	\$ 44,907.00		\$ 70,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
24	4 Inch PVC Chase Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	2,750	\$ 15.65	\$ 43,037.50		\$ 13.00	\$ 11.00
25	6 Inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	75	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,125.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	#1 Babb Construction Co., dba Delta Construction Co., dba Delta Concrete 999 Division Avenue Eugene OR 97404		#2 Wildish Construction Co. PO Box 7428 Eugene OR 97401		#3 Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. PO Box 1067 Eugene OR 97440	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26	12 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	2,765	\$ 34.12	\$ 94,341.80	\$ 30.00	\$ 82,950.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 118,895.00
27	15 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	129	\$ 34.00	\$ 4,386.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,257.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,160.00
28	18 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	1,392	\$ 35.65	\$ 49,624.80	\$ 34.00	\$ 47,328.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 59,856.00
29	12 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	1,006	\$ 49.30	\$ 49,595.80	\$ 60.00	\$ 60,360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50,300.00
30	18 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	192	\$ 54.10	\$ 10,387.20	\$ 90.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 13,824.00
31	12 Inch Culvert Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	60	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00
32	Pipe Tees, 12" Into 18"	Each	2	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
33	Standard Sanitary Wye Cleanout w/Steel Casting	Each	3	\$ 275.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00
34	T.V. Inspection For Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	5,484	\$ 0.90	\$ 4,935.60	\$ 0.75	\$ 4,113.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,484.00
35	Concrete Storm Sewer Manholes	Each	21	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 45,150.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 46,200.00
36	Street Drain Catch Basin	Each	3	\$ 853.67	\$ 2,561.01	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00
37	Area Drain Catch Basin	Each	3	\$ 853.67	\$ 2,561.01	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
38	Type D Area Drain Catch Basin	Each	2	\$ 883.46	\$ 1,766.92	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
39	Curb Inlet Catch Basin, Modified 2 1/2A	Each	48	\$ 1,764.63	\$ 84,702.24	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 86,400.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 86,400.00
40	Curb Inlet Catch Basin, Type 4A	Each	23	\$ 880.45	\$ 20,250.35	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 20,700.00
41	Manholes Over Existing Sewers	Each	8	\$ 475.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00
42	Connection To Existing Structures	Each	36	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 25,200.00
43	Minor Adjustment Of Manholes (Sprint Comms)	Each	1	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
44	Minor Adjustment Of Manholes	Each	13	\$ 560.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 10,400.00
45	Major Adjustment Of Manholes	Each	16	\$ 2,540.00	\$ 40,640.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
46	Trench Resurfacing	Lin. Ft.	50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
47	Sound Walls: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Masonry <input type="checkbox"/> Whisperwall	Sq. Ft.	44,410	\$ 18.05	\$ 801,600.50	\$ 21.50	\$ 954,815.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 1,021,430.00
48	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 to 2" Deep	Sq. Ft.	5,000	\$ 0.80	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 7,500.00
49	1 1/2"-0 Aggregate Base	Ton	50,250	\$ 8.30	\$ 417,075.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 402,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 552,750.00
50	3/4"-0 Aggregate Base	Ton	14,350	\$ 8.30	\$ 119,105.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 114,800.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 157,850.00

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount			
<p>Prepared By: SC</p> <p>Checked By: FW</p>												
				<p>#1 Babb Construction Co., dba Delta Construction Co., dba Delta Concrete 999 Division Avenue Eugene OR 97404</p>			<p>#2 Wildish Construction Co. PO Box 7428 Eugene OR 97401</p>			<p>#3 Eugene Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. PO Box 1067 Eugene OR 97440</p>		
51	Level 3, 3/4" Dense HMAc In Temp., Driveway & Misr Ton	Each	550	\$ 44.00	\$ 24,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 35,750.00			
52	Extra For Asphalt Approaches	Each	10	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00			
53	Concrete Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	28,600	\$ 6.29	\$ 179,894.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 200,200.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 180,180.00			
54	Modified Concrete Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	450	\$ 18.31	\$ 8,239.50	\$ 21.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 8,325.00			
55	Full Depth Concrete Curb	Lin. Ft.	5,340	\$ 6.06	\$ 32,360.40	\$ 7.00	\$ 37,380.00	\$ 6.10	\$ 32,574.00			
56	Concrete Islands	Sq. Yd.	150	\$ 59.40	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00			
57	6 Inch Concrete Driveways	Sq. Yd.	500	\$ 53.08	\$ 26,540.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 28,500.00			
58	Concrete Walks	Sq. Yd.	5,600	\$ 24.91	\$ 139,496.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 162,400.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 159,600.00			
59	3 Inch Stamped And Red Colored Concrete	Sq. Yd.	825	\$ 42.91	\$ 35,400.75	\$ 50.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 34,650.00			
60	8 inch Non-Reinforced Concrete Surfacing	Sq. Yd.	1,150	\$ 45.88	\$ 52,762.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 40,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 51,750.00			
61	Removable Bollards	Each	6	\$ 421.41	\$ 2,528.46	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 2,580.00			
62	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Arrows	Each	90	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,700.00			
63	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Lane Reduct. Arr	Each	3	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00			
64	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: "ONLY"	Each	22	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,520.00			
65	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: "EmX"	Each	2	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00			
66	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Bicycle Ln Symb	Each	17	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,805.00			
67	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Diamonds	Each	2	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00			
68	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Yield Ln Symb	Each	13	\$ 10.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 130.00			
69	Pavement Line, Type B Or C	Sq. Ft.	3,000	\$ 4.95	\$ 14,850.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,000.00			
70	Pavement Legend, Type E: Arrows	Each	20	\$ 17.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 340.00			
71	Pavement Line, Type E	Sq. Ft.	3,000	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,500.00			
72	Permanent Pavement Striping Tape, Hot Inlaid Or Gr	Lin. Ft.	60,000	\$ 1.92	\$ 115,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 2.02	\$ 121,200.00			
73	Mono-Directional Crystal Type I Markers	Each	950	\$ 2.05	\$ 1,947.50	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,995.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,995.00			
74	Bi-Directional Yellow Type I Markers	Each	900	\$ 2.09	\$ 1,881.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,890.00			
75	Amber Optical Glass Curb Markers	Each	230	\$ 33.75	\$ 7,762.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 7,820.00			

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount			
<p>Prepared By: SC</p> <p>Checked By: FW</p>												
				<p>#1 Babb Construction Co., dba Delta Construction Co., dba 999 Division Avenue Eugene OR 97404</p>			<p>#2 Wildish Construction Co. PO Box 7428 Eugene OR 97401</p>			<p>#3 Eugene Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. PO Box 1067 Eugene OR 97440</p>		
76	White Optical Glass Curb Markers	Each	70	\$ 33.75	\$ 2,362.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 2,380.00			
77	Painted Permanent Pavement Striping	Lin. Ft.	1,150	\$ 0.08	\$ 92.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 115.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 115.00			
78	Durable Permanent Pavement Striping	Lin. Ft.	8,350	\$ 1.42	\$ 11,857.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 12,525.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 12,525.00			
79	Pavement Line Removal	Lin. Ft.	3,200	\$ 0.24	\$ 768.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 800.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 800.00			
80	Pavement Legend Removal	Each	8	\$ 29.00	\$ 232.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00			
81	Signs	Lump Sum	1	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00			
82	Street Light System (250W) Complete, Except for Item	Lump Sum	1	\$ 517,540.00	\$ 517,540.00	\$ 530,000.00	\$ 530,000.00	\$ 518,000.00	\$ 518,000.00			
83	Illumination System For Cardinal Way (Includes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 49,669.00	\$ 49,669.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			
84	Bus Rapid Transit Conduit & 'J' Boxes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 54,580.00	\$ 54,580.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00			
85	Empty Communications Conduit & 'J' Boxes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 61,340.00	\$ 61,340.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00			
86	Traffic Signal Interconnect System	Lump Sum	1	\$ 38,900.00	\$ 38,900.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00			
87	Traffic Signal Installation, Complete	Lump Sum	1	\$ 586,022.00	\$ 586,022.00	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 587,000.00	\$ 587,000.00			
88	Fertilizing	lb	700	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,400.00			
89	Permanent Seeding	lb	200	\$ 10.50	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 4,400.00			
90	Vegetated Ditches	Lump Sum	1	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00			
91	Topsoil	Cu. Yd.	5,800	\$ 16.00	\$ 92,800.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 92,800.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 63,800.00			
92	Soil Conditioner	Cu. Yd.	2,900	\$ 18.50	\$ 53,650.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 55,100.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 47,850.00			
93	Bark Mulch	Cu. Yd.	770	\$ 20.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 14,630.00			
94	Orange Poly Safety Fence (4' High)	Lin. Ft.	300	\$ 3.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 600.00			
95	Single Mailbox Supports	Each	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00			
96	Multiple Mailbox Supports	Each	1	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00			
97	Mailbox Concrete Collars	Each	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00			
				\$	5,051,501.34	\$	5,320,593.00	\$	5,593,758.00			
				<p>Base Bid Construction Items Sub-Total</p>								

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	#1 Babb Construction Co., dba Delta Construction Co., dba Delta Concrete 999 Division Avenue Eugene OR 97404	#2 Wildish Construction Co. PO Box 7428 Eugene OR 97401	#3 Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. PO Box 1067 Eugene OR 97440	
Prepared By:	SC								
Checked By:	FW								
<b>ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALTERNATE</b>									
98	General Excavation	Cu. Yd.	48,600	\$ 3.70	\$ 179,820.00				
99	Level 3, 3/4" Dense HMAC	Ton	47,200	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,321,600.00				
100	Extra For 400W Street Lights	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00				
	<b>AC Pavement Alternate</b>	<b>Sub-Total</b>			<b>\$ 1,502,420.00 *</b>				
	<b>Base Bid &amp; AC Pavement Alternate</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>\$ 6,553,921.34 *</b>				
<b>PC CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALTERNATE</b>									
101	General Excavation	Cu. Yd.	44,800	\$ 4.10	\$ 183,680.00				
102	10 1/2" PC Concrete Pavement, Jointing Incidental	Sq. Yd.	68,000	\$ 28.40	\$ 1,931,200.00				
103	Extra For Thick Base Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	28,600	\$ 1.98	\$ 56,628.00				
104	Extra For Perm. Pavement Striping Tape, Grooved	Lin. Ft.	60,000	\$ 0.22	\$ 13,200.00				
	<b>PCC Pavement Alternate</b>	<b>Sub-Total</b>			<b>\$ 2,184,708.00 *</b>				
	<b>Base Bid &amp; PCC Pavement Alternate</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>\$ 7,236,209.34 *</b>				

\* Indicates a discrepancy between contractor's submitted totals and totals calculated from unit costs submitted.



# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Contract: 04/05-11

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	#4 Kerr Contractors PO Box 1060 Woodburn OR 97071		#5		#6	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	Mobilization	Lump Sum	1	\$ 700,000.00	\$ 700,000.00			\$	
2	Temporary Protection & Direction of Traffic	Lump Sum	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00			\$	
3	Temporary Signs	Sq. Ft.	2,500	\$ 9.00	\$ 22,500.00			\$	
4	Temporary Barricades	Each	100	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$	
5	Temporary Plastic Drums	Each	200	\$ 55.00	\$ 11,000.00			\$	
6	Temporary Flexible Pavement Markers	Each	5,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,000.00			\$	
7	Temporary Removable Tape	Lin. Ft.	15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00			\$	
8	Temporary Traffic Signal Installation	Lump Sum	1	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00			\$	
9	Sequential Arrow Signs	Each	2	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00			\$	
10	Portable Changeable Message Signs	Each	5	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00			\$	
11	Traffic Control Supervisor	Day	462	\$ 200.00	\$ 92,400.00			\$	
12	Flaggers	Hour	4,500	\$ 36.00	\$ 162,000.00			\$	
13	Erosion Control	Lump Sum	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00			\$	
14	Inlet Protection	Each	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00			\$	
15	Biofilter Bags	Each	75	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00			\$	
16	Sediment Fence, Unsupported	Lin. Ft.	9,000	\$ 2.50	\$ 22,500.00			\$	
17	Removal of Structures & Obstructions	Lump Sum	1	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00			\$	
18	Removal of Curbs	Lin. Ft.	920	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,200.00			\$	
19	Removal of Surfacing	Sq. Yd.	700	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,200.00			\$	
20	Clearing And Grubbing (20.0+/- Acres)	Lump Sum	1	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00			\$	
21	Watering	M-Gal.	340	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,700.00			\$	
22	Subgrade Geotextile, Type 1	Sq. Yd.	19,000	\$ 0.70	\$ 13,300.00			\$	
23	Finishing Roadbeds	Lump Sum	1	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 88,000.00			\$	
24	4 Inch PVC Chase Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	2,750	\$ 20.00	\$ 55,000.00			\$	
25	6 Inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	75	\$ 62.00	\$ 4,650.00			\$	

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Prepared By: SC		#4 Kerr Contractors PO Box 1060 Woodburn OR 97071		#5		#6	
Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
26	12 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	2,765	\$ 37.00	\$ 102,305.00	\$ -	\$ -
27	15 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	129	\$ 46.00	\$ 5,934.00	\$ -	\$ -
28	18 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	1,392	\$ 45.00	\$ 62,640.00	\$ -	\$ -
29	12 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	1,006	\$ 48.00	\$ 48,288.00	\$ -	\$ -
30	18 Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	192	\$ 67.00	\$ 12,864.00	\$ -	\$ -
31	12 Inch Culvert Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Lin. Ft.	60	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ -	\$ -
32	Pipe Tees, 12" Into 18"	Each	2	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ -	\$ -
33	Standard Sanitary Wye Cleanout w/Steel Casting	Each	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ -	\$ -
34	T.V. Inspection For Storm Sewer	Lin. Ft.	5,484	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,484.00	\$ -	\$ -
35	Concrete Storm Sewer Manholes	Each	21	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 50,400.00	\$ -	\$ -
36	Street Drain Catch Basin	Each	3	\$ 860.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ -	\$ -
37	Area Drain Catch Basin	Each	3	\$ 860.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ -	\$ -
38	Type D Area Drain Catch Basin	Each	2	\$ 890.00	\$ 1,780.00	\$ -	\$ -
39	Curb Inlet Catch Basin, Modified 2 1/2A	Each	48	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 86,400.00	\$ -	\$ -
40	Curb Inlet Catch Basin, Type 4A	Each	23	\$ 890.00	\$ 20,470.00	\$ -	\$ -
41	Manholes Over Existing Sewers	Each	8	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ -	\$ -
42	Connection To Existing Structures	Each	36	\$ 400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ -	\$ -
43	Minor Adjustment Of Manholes (Sprint Comms)	Each	1	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ -	\$ -
44	Minor Adjustment Of Manholes	Each	13	\$ 450.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ -	\$ -
45	Major Adjustment Of Manholes	Each	16	\$ 750.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
46	Trench Resurfacing	Lin. Ft.	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ -	\$ -
47	Sound Walls: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Masonry <input type="checkbox"/> Whisperwall	Sq. Ft.	44,410	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,065,840.00	\$ -	\$ -
48	Cold Plane Pavement Removal, 0 to 2" Deep	Sq. Ft.	5,000	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
49	1 1/2"-0 Aggregate Base	Ton	50,250	\$ 8.00	\$ 402,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
50	3/4"-0 Aggregate Base	Ton	14,350	\$ 8.50	\$ 121,975.00	\$ -	\$ -

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Contract: 04/05-11

Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	#4 Kerr Contractors PO Box 1060 Woodburn OR 97071		#5		#6	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
51	Level 3, 03/04" Dense HMA In Temp., Driveway & M/Ton		550	\$ 48.00	\$ 26,400.00				
52	Extra For Asphalt Approaches	Each	10	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00				
53	Concrete Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	28,600	\$ 6.50	\$ 185,900.00				
54	Modified Concrete Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	450	\$ 19.00	\$ 8,550.00				
55	Full Depth Concrete Curb	Lin. Ft.	5,340	\$ 6.10	\$ 32,574.00				
56	Concrete Islands	Sq. Yd.	150	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00				
57	6 Inch Concrete Driveways	Sq. Yd.	500	\$ 55.00	\$ 27,500.00				
58	Concrete Walks	Sq. Yd.	5,600	\$ 27.00	\$ 151,200.00				
59	3 Inch Stamped And Red Colored Concrete	Sq. Yd.	825	\$ 48.00	\$ 39,600.00				
60	8 Inch Non-Reinforced Concrete Surfacing	Sq. Yd.	1,150	\$ 45.00	\$ 52,900.00				
61	Removable Bollards	Each	6	\$ 900.00	\$ 5,400.00				
62	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Arrows	Each	90	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,700.00				
63	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Lane Reduct. Arr	Each	3	\$ 240.00	\$ 720.00				
64	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: "ONLY"	Each	22	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,520.00				
65	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: "EmX"	Each	2	\$ 120.00	\$ 240.00				
66	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Bicycle Ln Symb	Each	17	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,805.00				
67	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Diamonds	Each	2	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00				
68	Pavement Legend, Type B Or C: Yield Ln Symb	Each	13	\$ 10.00	\$ 130.00				
69	Pavement Line, Type B Or C	Sq. Ft.	3,000	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,000.00				
70	Pavement Legend, Type E: Arrows	Each	20	\$ 17.00	\$ 340.00				
71	Pavement Line, Type E	Sq. Ft.	3,000	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,500.00				
72	Permanent Pavement Striping Tape, Hot Inlaid Or Gr	Lin. Ft.	60,000	\$ 2.00	\$ 120,000.00				
73	Mono-Directional Crystal Type I Markers	Each	950	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,995.00				
74	Bi-Directional Yellow Type I Markers	Each	900	\$ 2.10	\$ 1,890.00				
75	Amber Optical Glass Curb Markers	Each	230	\$ 34.00	\$ 7,820.00				

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Contract: 04/05-11

Thursday, May 12, 2005

Prepared By: SC		#4 Kerr Contractors		#5		#6	
Checked By: FW		PO Box 1060 Woodburn OR 97071					
Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
76	White Optical Glass Curb Markers	Each	70	\$ 34.00	\$ 2,380.00		
77	Painted Permanent Pavement Striping	Lin. Ft.	1,150	\$ 0.10	\$ 115.00		
78	Durable Permanent Pavement Striping	Lin. Ft.	8,350	\$ 1.42	\$ 11,857.00		
79	Pavement Line Removal	Lin. Ft.	3,200	\$ 0.25	\$ 800.00		
80	Pavement Legend Removal	Each	8	\$ 29.00	\$ 232.00		
81	Signs	Lump Sum	1	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 38,000.00		
82	Street Light System (250W) Complete, Except for Item	Lump Sum	1	\$ 535,000.00	\$ 535,000.00		
83	Illumination System For Cardinal Way (Includes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		
84	Bus Rapid Transit Conduit & 'J' Boxes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00		
85	Empty Communications Conduit & 'J' Boxes	Lump Sum	1	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00		
86	Traffic Signal Interconnect System	Lump Sum	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00		
87	Traffic Signal Installation, Complete	Lump Sum	1	\$ 590,000.00	\$ 590,000.00		
88	Fertilizing	lb	700	\$ 1.00	\$ 700.00		
89	Permanent Seeding	lb	200	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00		
90	Vegetated Ditches	Lump Sum	1	\$ 13,700.00	\$ 13,700.00		
91	Topsoil	Cu. Yd.	5,800	\$ 14.00	\$ 81,200.00		
92	Soil Conditioner	Cu. Yd.	2,900	\$ 15.00	\$ 43,500.00		
93	Bark Mulch	Cu. Yd.	770	\$ 17.00	\$ 13,090.00		
94	Orange Poly Safety Fence (9' High)	Lin. Ft.	300	\$ 3.00	\$ 900.00		
95	Single Mailbox Supports	Each	3	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00		
96	Multiple Mailbox Supports	Each	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00		
97	Mailbox Concrete Collars	Each	1	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00		
<b>Base Bid Construction Items Sub-Total</b>				<b>\$ 5,788,758.00</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>-</b>

# Lane County Department of Public Works

# BID RECAP

Description: GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING, ILLUMINATION & SIGNALS

County Site: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. PARKWAY (BELTLINE ROAD TO HAYDEN BRIDGE WAY)

Date of Opening: 10:00 AM

Contract: 04/05-11

Thursday, May 12, 2005

		#4	#5	#6
Prepared By: SC		Kerr Contractors PO Box 1060 Woodburn OR 97071		
Checked By: FW				
Item No.	Item	Unit	Qty	Amount
<b>ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALTERNATE</b>				
98	General Excavation	Cu. Yd.	48,600	\$ 6.50 \$ 315,900.00
99	Level 3, 3/4" Dense HMAc	Ton	47,200	\$ 31.00 \$ 1,463,200.00
100	Extra For 400W Street Lights	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00
	AC Pavement Alternate	Sub-Total		\$ 1,780,100.00
	Base Bid & AC Pavement Alternate	TOTAL		\$ 7,568,858.00
Engineer's Estimate:		\$	8,533,000.00	
<b>PC CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALTERNATE</b>				
101	General Excavation	Cu. Yd.	44,800	\$ 6.50 \$ 291,200.00
102	10 1/2" PC Concrete Pavement, Jointing Incidental	Sq. Yd.	68,000	\$ 31.00 \$ 2,108,000.00
103	Extra For Thick Base Curb And Gutter	Lin. Ft.	28,600	\$ 2.50 \$ 71,500.00
104	Extra For Perm. Pavement Striping Tape, Grooved	Lin. Ft.	60,000	\$ 0.22 \$ 13,200.00
	PCC Pavement Alternate	Sub-Total		\$ 2,483,900.00
	Base Bid & PCC Pavement Alternate	TOTAL		\$ 8,272,658.00
Engineer's Estimate:		\$	9,088,000.00	

\* Indicates a discrepancy between contractor's submitted totals and totals calculated from unit costs submitted.